

No. 23-0697

In the Supreme Court of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS; OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL; KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD; AND THE TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION,

Appellants,

v.

LAZARO LOE, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the
201st Judicial District Court, Travis County

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24076720
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	v
Statement of the Case	xiii
Statement of Jurisdiction	xiv
Issues Presented.....	xiv
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. Gender Dysphoria and S.B. 14.....	2
II. Procedural Background	5
A. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit	5
B. The trial court’s hearing	7
C. The trial court’s order	19
Standard of Review	19
Summary of the Argument.....	20
Argument	22
I. Plaintiffs Failed to Bring a Facially Valid Constitutional Challenge to S.B. 14—Let Alone Demonstrate a Probability of Relief.	22
A. Parents do not have a constitutional right to have gender- transitioning procedures performed on their children.	22
B. Doctors do not have a constitutional right to perform gender- transitioning procedures on children.	33
C. S.B. 14’s prohibitions on particular medical procedures do not offend the Texas Constitution’s equality-under-the-law clause.	36
1. Sex.....	37
2. “Sex stereotypes”	41
D. “Transgender status” is not a quasi-suspect classification under the Texas Constitution’s equal-rights provision.....	43

II. The Trial Court Erred in Issuing a Temporary Injunction.	45
A. Additional jurisdictional defects	46
1. Sovereign immunity and lack of standing bar claims against the State of Texas and the Attorney General.	46
2. The physician and organizational plaintiffs are not proper plaintiffs.	47
a. Physician plaintiffs cannot pursue claims on behalf of their patients.....	47
b. The organizations did not establish associational standing.	49
3. Plaintiffs lack a cognizable injury as to certain claims.....	50
a. Plaintiffs have shown no injury from the prohibition on public funding.....	50
b. None of the plaintiffs established standing to challenge S.B. 14’s prohibitions on surgery as a treatment for gender dysphoria.	52
B. The temporary injunction is remedially defective.....	53
1. A statewide injunction is improper.	53
2. Temporary injunctive relief is not necessary to maintain the status quo.	55
Prayer.....	56
Certificate of Service.....	57
Certificate of Compliance	57

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>In re A.M.</i> ,	
630 S.W.3d 25 (Tex. 2019)	23
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Sw., & Texoma Regions</i> ,	
610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020) (per curiam)	20, 31
<i>Abbott v. Mexican Am. Legis. Caucus, Tex. House of Representatives</i> ,	
647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022)	22, 29, 46, 50, 51
<i>In re Abbott</i> ,	
628 S.W.3d at 288, 294 n.8	20, 24
<i>In re Abbott</i> ,	
645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022) (orig. proceeding)	54
<i>In re Abbott</i> ,	
954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Planned</i>	
<i>Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021)	53
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> ,	
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc)	27
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> ,	
766 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1985)	55
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> ,	
860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	49, 50
<i>Barshop v. Medina County Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> ,	
925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996)	28, 29, 47
<i>Bell v. Low Income Women of Texas</i> ,	
95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booth v. Strippleman</i> ,	
61 Tex. 378 (1884)	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	39, 40-41
<i>Brandt v. Griffin</i> ,	
No. 23-2681 (8th Cir. July 21, 2023)	7
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> ,	
47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	6

<i>Brown v. City of Houston</i> , 660 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2023)	39
<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001).....	xiii
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002)	30
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Scott</i> , 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022).....	50
<i>City of San Antonio v. TPLP Office Park Proprs.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. 2007) (per curiam)	28
<i>Clint ISD v. Marquez</i> , 487 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. 2016).....	55
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 950 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1991)	50
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008).....	47
<i>Data Foundry, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 620 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2021)	49
<i>Dekker v. Sec., Florida Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , No. 23-12155 (11th Cir. June 27, 2023)	7
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	30
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	25, 37, 38
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 4:23-cv-114, ECF 151 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2023), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 23-12159 (11th Cir. June 27, 2023)	7
<i>EBS Sols., Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 601 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2020)	55-56
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)	25
<i>Fire Prot. Serv., Inc. v. Survitec Survival Prods., Inc.</i> , 649 S.W.3d 197 (Tex. 2022)	56

<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Combs</i> , 258 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. 2008)	31
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	37
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)	52
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	31
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	29
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	40
<i>Haedge v. Cent. Tex. Cattlemen’s Ass’n</i> , 603 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. 2020) (per curiam)	19
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	20, 47, 48
<i>Hegar v. Tex. Small Tobacco Coal.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. 2016)	29, 31
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	27
<i>House of Tobacco, Inc. v. Calvert</i> , 394 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. 1965)	34
<i>K.C. v. Indiv. Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana</i> , No. 23-2366 (7th Cir. July 12, 2023)	7
<i>Keohane v. Florida Dep’t of Corr. Sec’y</i> , 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Klumb v. Hous. Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015)	36
<i>Koe v. Carlson</i> , No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, ECF No. 119 (N.D. Georgia Sept. 5, 2023)	7
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	47, 48
<i>LeCroy v. Hanlon</i> , 713 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. 1986)	23

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	48, 53
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	51
<i>M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. Novak</i> , 52 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. 2001)	47
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago</i> , 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997)	53
<i>Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018).....	47
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	26
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	31
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	55
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	25
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	26
<i>Patel v. Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	35, 46, 49
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001)	xiii
<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , No. 23-CV-177-JFH-SH, 2023 WL 6516449 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 2023).....	7
<i>Presidio ISD v. Scott</i> , 309 S.W.3d 927 (Tex. 2010)	19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	41
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	27, 31
<i>Rattray v. City of Brownsville</i> , 662 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. 2023).....	46

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	30
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	27
<i>Sears v. Bayoud</i> , 786 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. 1990)	23
<i>State v. Corpus Christi People’s Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 683 S.W.2d 692 (Tex. 1984)	31
<i>TEA v. Hous. ISD</i> , 660 S.W.3d 108 (Tex. 2023)	19
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs</i> , 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	20
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	49
<i>Tex. DSHS v. Crown Distrib. LLC</i> , 647 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2022)	24, 25, 33, 34, 35
<i>Tex. Health Presbyterian Hosp. of Denton v. D.A.</i> , 569 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2018)	30
<i>Tex. Med. Bd. v. Wiseman</i> , No. 03-13-00210-CV, 2015 WL 410330 (Tex. App.—Austin Jan. 30, 2015, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	33
<i>Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995)	47, 48
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940)	45
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	49
<i>Travelers’ Ins. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1007 (Tex. 1934)	23
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	30
<i>TxDOT v. City of Sunset Valley</i> , 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004)	36

<i>United Food & Comm. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	50
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	42
<i>Van Dyke v. Navigator Group</i> , 668 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. 2023).....	24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	25, 26, 27
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910)	27
<i>Wentworth v. Meyer</i> , 839 S.W.2d 766 (Tex. 1992).....	23
<i>Wiley v. Spratlan</i> , 543 S.W.2d 349 (Tex. 1976)	23
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , No. 23-5600, 2023 WL 6321688 (6th Cir. Sept. 28, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	26
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
amend. I	54
amend. XIV	23, 41
Tex. Const.:	
art. I, § 3.....	xii, 6, 42, 43
art. I, § 3a	<i>passim</i>
art. I, § 19	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	39
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:	
§ 6.001(b).....	19
§ 37.006(b).....	46
Tex. Gov't Code:	
ch. 811	51
§ 22.001(c).....	xiii, 19

Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
§ 161.702	xii, 1, 4
§ 161.702(1)-(4).....	4
§ 161.703(a)(1)	4
§ 161.703(a)(2)	4
§ 161.703(b).....	4, 32, 55
§ 161.703(c).....	4, 32, 55
§ 161.704	5
§ 161.705	5
§ 161.706	5
§ 702(1).....	52
§ 702(2)	52
§ 702(4)	52
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 32.024(pp).....	5
Tex. Occ. Code:	
ch. 164.....	34
§ 164.005.....	34
§ 164.052(a)(24)	5
§ 164.0552(a)	5
Tex. R. App. P.:	
29.1(b)	19
29.3	19, 54
Tex. R. Civ. P. 683	54
Act of May 17, 2023, 88th R.S., ch. 335, 2023 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 733	
(“S.B. 14”)	xii, 4, 5
Act approved Dec. 14, 1837, 2nd Cong. R.S., 1838 Repub. Tex. Laws	
39, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 H.P.N Gammel, <i>The Laws of Texas 1822-1897</i>	
(Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898)	35
Iowa Code § 147.164	3
Regulate Experimental Adolescent Procedures Act, H.B. 1125, 2023	
Miss. Laws ch. 303	3
Youth Health Protection Act, S.B. 99, 2023 Mont. Laws ch. 306.....	3
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 12.1-36.1-01 through -04.....	3

Other Authorities:

2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America (2d ed. 1839)..... 25

American Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 451 (5th ed. 2013) 2

Center for Substance Abuse Treatment, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Brief Interventions and Brief Therapies for Substance Abuse Ch. 7 - Brief Psychodynamic Therapy (1999), <https://tinyurl.com/Psychodynamic>15

Danyon Anderson et al., *Gender Dysphoria and Its Non-Surgical and Surgical Treatments*, Health Psychol. Res. (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/NIH-GenderDysphoria>..... 3

Tex. Legislative Council, *Amendments to the Texas Constitution Since 1876* (May 7, 2022), <https://tlc.texas.gov/docs/amendments/Constamend1876.pdf> 23
